

No. 13-212

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

BRIMA WURIE

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

MYTHILI RAMAN
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

JOHN F. BASH
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

ROBERT A. PARKER
MICHAEL A. ROTKER
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional provision involved.....	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	8
Argument:	
The search of the call log of respondent’s cell phone complied with the Fourth Amendment.....	12
A. The warrantless search of a cell phone seized from the person of an arrestee is constitutional	12
1. Officers have authority to search any item found on the person of an arrestee without a warrant.....	13
2. Even if officers’ search authority were subject to item-by-item exceptions, a cell-phone exception would not be warranted	28
3. The search-incident-to-arrest doctrine justifies a search of files stored on the phone, not files accessed remotely from the phone.....	43
B. Even if the police are not always authorized to search an arrestee’s cell phone, the court of appeals erred in imposing a blanket prohibition	44
1. Officers may search an arrestee’s cell phone when they have reason to believe that it contains evidence of the offense of arrest.....	45
2. If the Court concludes that cell phones raise materially greater privacy concerns than other items, the scope of those searches could be limited under the Fourth Amendment’s reasonableness standard.....	49
C. The search of the call log of respondent’s cell phone was lawful	55
Conclusion	57

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Agnello v. United States</i> , 269 U.S. 20 (1925)	13, 16
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1031 (2013)	41
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	50
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925)	13, 25
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969).....	9, 16, 17
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991).....	43
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004).....	47
<i>Dillon v. O'Brien & Davis</i> , 16 Cox C.C. 245 (Exch. Div. Ir. 1887).....	25
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 95 Eng. Rep. 807 (K.B. 1765)	14
<i>Florence v. Board of Chosen Freeholders</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1510 (2012)	32, 33, 43, 50, 52
<i>Florida v. Jimeno</i> , 500 U.S. 248 (1991)	51
<i>Getchell v. Page</i> , 69 A. 624 (Me. 1908)	15
<i>Go-Bart Importing Co. v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 344 (1931).....	16
<i>Gouled v. United States</i> , 255 U.S. 298 (1921)	25
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	26
<i>Gustafson v. Florida</i> , 414 U.S. 260 (1973)	24, 34
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 331 U.S. 145 (1947).....	16
<i>Hibel v. Sixth Judicial Dist. Court of Nev.</i> , <i>Humboldt Cty.</i> , 542 U.S. 177 (2004).....	32
<i>Hill v. California</i> , 401 U.S. 797 (1971)	26, 28
<i>Holker v. Hennessey</i> , 42 S.W. 1090 (Mo. 1897)	15
<i>Hurn, Ex parte</i> , 9 So. 515 (Ala. 1891).....	15
<i>Illinois v. Lafayette</i> , 462 U.S. 640 (1983).....	32
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1849 (2011).....	27

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Kneeland v. Connally</i> , 70 Ga. 424 (1883)	15
<i>Marron v. United States</i> , 275 U.S. 192 (1927).....	26
<i>Maryland v. Buie</i> , 494 U.S. 325 (1990)	44, 54
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1958 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michigan v. DeFillippo</i> , 443 U.S. 31 (1979)	23, 24, 34
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1552 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Chiagles</i> , 142 N.E. 583 (N.Y. 1923) ...	14, 15, 25, 43
<i>Preston v. United States</i> , 376 U.S. 364 (1964)	16
<i>Reifsnyder v. Lee</i> , 44 Iowa 101 (1876)	15
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968)	16
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	54
<i>State ex rel. Murphy v. Brown</i> , 145 P. 69 (Wash. 1914)	15
<i>Thatcher v. Weeks</i> , 11 A. 599 (Me. 1887).....	15
<i>Thornton v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 615 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , No. 12-79-KKC, 2013 WL 1185223 (E.D. Ky. Mar. 20, 2013).....	35
<i>United States v. Carrion</i> , 809 F.2d 1120 (5th Cir. 1987)	27
<i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977), abrogated on other grounds by <i>California v.</i> <i>Acevedo</i> , 500 U.S. 565 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 532 F.2d 773 (1st Cir. 1976)	21
<i>United States v. Diaz-Lizaraza</i> , 981 F.2d 1216 (11th Cir. 1993).....	27
<i>United States v. Eatherton</i> , 519 F.2d 603 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 423 U.S. 987 (1975)	28
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 415 U.S. 800 (1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Flores-Lopez</i> , 670 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2012).....	37

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Frankenberg</i> , 387 F.2d 337 (2d Cir. 1967)	28
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012).....	55
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001).....	50
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 501 F.2d 890, 892 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	28
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 84 F.3d 977 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 900 (1996)	27
<i>United States v. Portalla</i> , 496 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2007)	3
<i>United States v. Rabinowitz</i> , 339 U.S. 56 (1950).....	16
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Santillan</i> , 571 F. Supp. 2d 1093 (D. Ariz. 2008).....	37
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 565 F.2d 292 (4th Cir. 1977)	28
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , No. S1-4:11R288, 2012 WL 1309249 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 13, 2012).....	37
<i>United States v. Uricoechea-Casallas</i> , 946 F.2d 162 (1st Cir. 1991)	27
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 669 F.2d 1374 (11th Cir. 1982)	28
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	12, 30
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008)	14, 20, 41
<i>Warden v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967)	25
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914).....	8, 13, 18, 20, 25, 29
<i>Welsh v. United States</i> , 267 F. 819 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 254 U.S. 637 (1920)	25
<i>Woolfolk v. State</i> , 8 S.E. 724 (Ga. 1889).....	15
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999).....	50

VII

Constitution and statutes:	Page
U.S. Const. Amend. IV.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 922(g)	2, 5
21 U.S.C. 841(a)	2, 5
 Miscellaneous:	
Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts, <i>Wiretap Report 2012</i> , www.uscourts.gov/Statistics/WiretapReports/wiretap-report-2012.aspx#sa1 (last visited Feb. 28, 2014)	3
Apple Support, <i>iCloud: Erase your device</i> , http://support.apple.com/kb/ph2701 (last modified Feb. 17, 2014)	38
Sean Bianco, <i>Remote Wipe Mobile Devices via SMS</i> (Feb. 6, 2012), www.mobiledvicemanager.com/mobile-device-security/remote-wipe-mobile-devices-via-sms/	38
1 Joel Prentiss Bishop, <i>Commentaries on the Law of Criminal Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1872)	14
Richard Chirgwin, <i>WhisperSystems creates “suicide pill” for phones</i> , <i>The Register</i> (Jan. 28, 2014), www.theregister.co.uk/2014/01/28/whispersystems_creates_suicide_pill_for_phones/	38
William J. Cuddihy, <i>The Fourth Amendment: Origins and Original Meaning 602-1791</i> (2009).....	14
Simson Garfinkel, <i>The iPhone Has Passed a Key Security Threshold</i> , <i>MIT Technology Review</i> (Aug. 13, 2012), www.technologyreview.com/news/428477/the-iphone-has-passed-a-key-security-threshold/	35
https://github.com/WhisperSystems/Zones (last visited Feb. 28, 2014).....	39

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
iPhone User Guide For iOS 7 (Oct. 2013), http://manuals.info.apple.com/en_US/iphone_user_guide.pdf	34, 35, 38
National Institute of Standards and Technology, U.S. Department of Commerce, <i>Guidelines on Mobile Device Forensics (Draft)</i> (Sept. 2013), www.nist.gov/forensics/research/upload/draft-guidelines-on-mobile-device-forensics.pdf	35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40
Pew Research Ctr., <i>Smartphone Ownership—2013 Update</i> (June 5, 2013), http://pewinternet.org/files/old-media/Files/Reports/2013/PIP_Smartphone_adoption_2013_PDF.pdf	2
Francis Wharton, <i>A Treatise on Criminal Pleading and Practice</i> (8th ed. 1880)	14
1 Francis Wharton, <i>A Treatise on Criminal Procedure</i> (James M. Kerr ed., 10th ed. 1918)	15
